

It is important that you note both sets of terms and conditions are separate and independent of the other.

Client Terms for the Introduction of Permanent or Fixed Term Contract Staff (to be directly employed by the Client) (page 1 to 7 of this document)

These conditions apply to the introduction to you by Searchability (NS&D) Limited of an Candidate to be employed directly by you.

Client Terms of Business for the Introduction of Contract Staff. (page 8 to 17 of this document)

These conditions apply to the introduction to you by Searchability (NS&D) Limited of a service provider where there is to be no direct contractual link between you and the service provider

CLIENT TERMS FOR THE INTRODUCTION OF PERMANENT OR FIXED TERM CONTRACT STAFF (TO BE DIRECTLY ENGAGED BY THE CLIENT)

1. **DEFINITIONS**

1.1. In these Terms the following definitions apply:

"Agency" Searchability (NS&D) Limited, Registered Company No. 13926169,

Booth Street Chambers, Ashton Under Lyne, Lancs, OL6 7LQ ("the

Agency");

"Candidate" means (i) a person whose details (being a curriculum vitae and/or other

identifying information) are provided to the Client directly or indirectly by the Agency including any officer, employee, agent or other representative of the Candidate if the Candidate is a corporate body or limited company

and/or (ii) members of the Agency's own staff;

"Client" means the person, firm or corporate body together with any subsidiary or

associated person, firm or corporate body (as the case may be) to which

the Candidate is Introduced;

"Associate" has the meaning given by section 417(3) and section 417(4) of the

Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1988;

"Associated Company" (a) in relation to another company, means any of the following: (i) an

associated company within the meaning given by section 416(1) of the

Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1988;

(ii) any company which has a common shareholder with that other company where such common shareholder holds more than 40% of the

shares in both companies;

(iii) any company which has a director in common with that company;

(iv) any company which has a registered office or office premises in

common with that company; and

(b) in relation to an individual means any of the following:

(i) a company of which that individual has control within the meaning of section 416(2) to section 416(6) of the Income and Corporation Taxes

Act 1988;

(ii) any company in which that individual holds more than 40% of the

shares;

(iii) any company of which that individual is a director;

(iv) any company which has a registered office or office premises at any

of that individual's usual places of business;



"Engagement"

means the engagement, employment or use of the Candidate by the Client (or by any third party to whom the Client has Introduced a Candidate), on a permanent or temporary basis, whether under a contract of service or for services; under an agency, licence, franchise or partnership agreement; or any other engagement; directly or through a limited company of which the Candidate is an officer, employee or other representative; and "Engage", "Engages" and "Engaged" shall be construed accordingly and in any case whether paid or unpaid. "Engaged" shall be construed accordingly;

"Introduction"

means (i) the Client's interview of a Candidate in person or by telephone following the Client's instruction to the Agency to search for a Candidate where the Candidate is subsequently Engaged (whether or not the Agency is the effective cause of the Engagement) and/or (ii) the provision to the Client, directly or indirectly, of a curriculum vitae and/or information which identifies the Candidate where the Candidate is subsequently Engaged (whether or not the Agency is the effective cause of the Engagement) and/or (iii) the provision by the Client to a third party, directly or indirectly, of a curriculum vitae and/or information which identifies the Candidate where the Candidate is subsequently Engaged (whether or not the Client is the effective cause of the Engagement). "Introduced" shall be construed accordingly;

"Introduction Fee"

means the fee payable by the Client to the Agency for an Introduction resulting in an Engagement;

"Relevant Period"

means the period of 12 months from the latest to occur of: (i) the Client's interview of a Candidate in person or by telephone, following the Client's instruction to the Agency to search for a candidate; (ii) the passing to the Client, directly or indirectly, of a curriculum vitae or information which identifies the Candidate; (iii) the last discussion between the Agency and the Client relating to the Candidate; and (iv) the rejection by the Client of the Candidate;

"Remuneration"

includes gross base salary or fees, guaranteed and/or anticipated bonus and commission earnings, allowances, inducement payments, the benefit of a company car and all other payments and taxable (and, where applicable, non-taxable) emoluments payable to or receivable by the Candidate for services rendered to or on behalf of the Client or any third party. Where the Client provides a company car, a notional amount of £4,000 will be added to the salary in order to calculate the Agency's fee;

"Week"

means a calendar week, being Monday to Sunday.

- 1.2. Unless the context requires otherwise, references to the singular include the plural and the masculine includes the feminine and vice versa.
- 1.3. The headings contained in these Terms are for convenience only and do not affect their interpretation.

2. THE CONTRACT

2.1. These terms of business and any terms agreed in writing pursuant to clause 3.3a) ("the Terms") constitute the contract between the Agency and the Client for the supply of permanent or contract staff (to be engaged directly by the Client) and are deemed to be accepted by the Client by virtue



of an Introduction or the Engagement of a Candidate, or the passing by the Client of any information about a Candidate to any third party following an Introduction.

- 2.2. These Terms contain the entire agreement between the parties and unless otherwise agreed in writing by a director the Agency, these Terms prevail over any other terms of business or purchase conditions (or similar) put forward by the Client.
- 2.3. No variation or alteration to these Terms shall be valid unless the details of such variation are agreed between a director the Agency and the Client and are set out in writing and a copy of the varied terms is given to the Client stating the date on or after which such varied terms shall apply.
- 2.4. The Agency acts as an employment agency (as defined in Section 13(2) of the Employment Agencies Act 1973) when Introducing Candidates to the Client for direct Engagement by that Client.

3. NOTIFICATION AND FEES

- 3.1. The Client agrees to:
 - 3.1.1. notify the Agency immediately of the terms of any offer of an Engagement which it makes to the Candidate;
 - 3.1.2. notify the Agency immediately that its offer of an Engagement to the Candidate has been accepted and to provide details to the Agency of the Remuneration agreed with the Candidate together with any documentary evidence as requested by the Agency; and
 - 3.1.3. pay the Introduction Fee, to be calculated in accordance with the provisions of this clause 3, by the due date for payment in clause 3.6.
- 3.2. The Introduction Fee calculated in accordance with clause 3.3 below is payable if the Client Engages the Candidate within the Relevant Period subsequent to (a) the Introduction by or through the Agency (whether directly or indirectly and whether or not the Agency is the effective cause of the Engagement), (b) the Client's withdrawal of an offer of Engagement or (c) the Candidate's rejection of an offer of an Engagement, (whichever is the later). For the avoidance of doubt, (and without limitation), the use by the Client of any social media or other internet or web-based technologies for the purposes of recruiting or satisfying itself as to the suitability of Candidates shall not affect the Client's obligation to pay the introduction fee where there has been an Introduction of the Candidate by the Agency.
- 3.3. a) The fee payable to the Agency by the Client in the event of an Engagement within the Relevant Period will be a fee calculated in accordance with the Standard Package fee structure detailed below unless it is agreed in writing prior to interviews being arranged that a Tailored Package will apply to that Introduction.
 - b) The fee will be based on the Remuneration applicable during the first 12 months of the Engagement.
 - c) The fee is based on the Candidate's full annual Remuneration and is payable regardless of length of the Engagement. If the Engagement is for less than 12 months, the Candidate's salary shall be calculated by ascertaining what the yearly salary would have been had the Engagement been for 12 months by dividing the amount of salary to be paid to the Candidate by the number of days to be worked then multiplying by 365. Where the Engagement is on a part time basis, the fee will be calculated on the basis of a full time position working 37.5 hours per week.

Recruitment Package	Agency's VAT	fee	exc.	Rebate
Standard	25%			12 week free replacement



The tailored packages must be agreed in writing as per clause 3.3a) above prior to interviews being arranged otherwise all fees will be charged as per the Standard Package.

Tailored Packages	Agency's VAT	fee	exc.	Rebate
Bronze Package	17.5%			1 week free replacement
Silver Package	20%			6 week free replacement
Gold Package	30%			6 weeks 100% followed by 20 week
				free replacement

- d) In all cases there shall be a minimum fee of £2,800.
- In the event of an offer of employment or other type of Engagement to a Candidate introduced by the Agency, notification must be made in writing to the Agency immediately upon such an offer being made to a Candidate and prior to the commencement of such appointment. Should the Client, or an Associate or Associated Company of the Client fail to notify the Agency immediately upon such an offer being made to a Candidate and prior to the commencement of such appointment, the Client shall pay the Agency a fee calculated at 40% of the Candidate's annual Remuneration regardless of any special terms agreed based on the salary specification provided by the Client in the absence of which either the salary detailed on the Candidate's curriculum vitæ or where the salary is not specified its determination of the Remuneration taking into account the market rate level of remuneration applicable for the position in which the Candidate has been Engaged and with regard to any information supplied to the Agency by the Client and/or comparable positions in the market generally.
- 3.5 The Client's obligations under this clause 3 shall be performed in full without any set-off, deductions, withholdings or other similar rights.
- The Introduction Fee shall be payable within 7 days of the date of the Agency's invoice which shall be rendered once the Candidate commences the Engagement.
- 3.7 A fee as calculated per clause 3.3 will become payable in relation to any Candidate engaged as a consequence of or resulting from an introduction by or through the Agency even though the introduction may be made indirectly.
- 3.8 Any special terms agreed e.g. discounted rates or Tailored Packages, are subject to the Agency receiving written notification prior to the commencement of such appointment of a Candidate by the Client and the invoice being paid in accordance with clause 3. Consequently:
 - a) failure to provide such notification will result in fees subsequently being charged in accordance with clause 3.4 or, in the event that the Agency does not or cannot rely on clause 3.4, fees being charged at the Standard Package rate or, where the Gold Tailored Package has been agreed in accordance with clause 3.3a), at 30%; and
 - b) failure to pay in accordance with clause 3 will result in fees subsequently being charged at the Standard Package rate or, where the Gold Tailored Package has been agreed in accordance with clause 3.3a), at 30%,

in each case (a) and b)) without any entitlement to rebate regardless of any special terms agreed.

- 3.9 VAT is charged at the then current applicable rate on all fees.
- 3.10 The Agency reserves the right to charge interest on invoiced amounts unpaid by the due date at the rate of 1.5 % per annum above the base rate from time to time of the HSBC Bank from the due date until the date of payment.



- 3.11 In the event that any Agency staff accepts an Engagement with the Client while employed by the Agency or within 12 months of leaving the Agency and within 6 months of the last instruction from the Client, the Client shall be liable to pay an Introduction Fee to the Agency calculated at 30% of the Agency staff's basic annual salary (by reference to the latest salary payable by the Agency to such staff member).
- 3.12 If, after an offer of employment by the Client has been accepted by a Candidate, the Client withdraws the offer, the Client will be liable to the Employment Agency a cancellation fee of £2,800 + VAT.

4 REFUNDS

- 4.1 If, after an offer has been made and accepted, the Engagement (a) does not commence because the Candidate withdraws their acceptance; or (b) once it has commenced, is terminated by either the Candidate or the Client (except in circumstances where the Candidate is made redundant) before the expiry of 12 weeks (in the case of the Standard Package or such other period as is referred to below in the case of a Tailored Package) from the date of commencement of the Engagement or (if the Engagement commences on a day other than a Monday) the immediately preceding Monday; then subject to the terms of clause 4.2 a refund will be allowed, calculated as follows:
 - a) Standard Package: 12 week free replacement;
 - b) Bronze Tailored Package: 1 week free replacement;
 - c) Silver Tailored Package: 6 week free replacement;
 - d) Gold Tailored Package: 100% if termination occurs during the first 6 weeks, followed by a 20 week free replacement.
- 4.2 In order to qualify for the refund set out in clause 4.1, the Client must comply with the provisions of clause 3.1 and must notify the Agency in writing of the termination of the Engagement or the non-commencement of the Engagement within 7 days of its termination or non-commencement. In the event of any failure to comply with clause 3.1 or to notify the Agency in accordance with this clause 4.2, there shall be no entitlement to a refund.
- 4.3 For the purposes of this clause 4 the date of termination of the Engagement shall be the date on which the Candidate ceases working or would have ceased working for the Client, but for any period of garden leave or payment in lieu of notice, whichever is the later.
- If subsequent to the Client receiving a refund the Candidate is re-Engaged within a period of 12 calendar months from the date of termination then the refund shall be repaid to the Agency provided the Agency has received prior notification of the re-Engagement otherwise a fee in accordance with clause 3.4 or (where applicable) 3.8a) will become payable. The Client shall not be entitled to any further refunds in relation to the re-Engagement of this Candidate.

5 INTRODUCTIONS TO THIRD PARTIES

Introductions of Candidates are confidential. If a Client discloses a Candidate's details to a third party, that will be deemed to be a "Third Party Introduction". If (a) a Third Party Introduction results in an Engagement of the Candidate by the third party within the Relevant Period (whether or not the disclosure is the effective cause of the Engagement), or (b) an Associate or Associated Company of the Client Engages a Candidate within the Relevant Period (whether or not the disclosure is the effective cause of the Engagement), then the Client will be liable to the Agency for payment of an Introduction Fee in accordance with clause 3. None of the Client, Associate or Associated Company of the Client or the third party shall be entitled to a refund of the Introduction Fee under clause 4 in any circumstances.

6 SUITABILITY CHECKS



PHONE: +44 (0)161 416 6800 ADDRESS: Chancery Place, 50 Brown St, Manchester. M2 2JT.

EMAIL: nsandd@searchability.com

- 6.1 The Agency endeavours to ensure the suitability of Candidates Introduced to the Client to work in the position which the Client seeks to fill by taking reasonably practicable steps to
 - a) ensure that it would not be detrimental to the interests of either the Client or the Candidate;
 - b) ensure that both the Client and Candidate are aware of any requirements imposed by law or by any professional body; and
 - c) confirm that the Candidate is willing to work in the position.
- 6.2 Notwithstanding clause 6.1 the Client shall be obliged to satisfy itself as to the suitability of the Candidate for the position they are seeking to fill. The Client is responsible for:
 - a) taking up any references provided by the Candidate before Engaging the Candidate;
 - b) checking the Candidate's right to work and obtaining permission to work as may be required by the law of the country in which the Candidate is Engaged to work;
 - c) the arrangement of medical examinations and/or investigations into the medical history of any Candidate; and
 - d) satisfying any medical and other requirements, qualifications or permission required for the Candidate to work in the Engagement.
- 6.3 To enable the Agency to comply with its obligations under 6.1 above the Client undertakes to provide to the Agency details of the position which the Client seeks to fill, including the following:
 - a) the type of work that the Candidate would be required to do;
 - b) the location and hours of work;
 - c) the experience, training, qualifications and any authorisation which the Client considers necessary or which are required by law or any professional body for the Candidate to possess in order to work in the position;
 - d) any risks to health or safety known to the Client and what steps the Client has taken to prevent or control such risks;
 - e) the date the Client requires the Candidate to commence the Engagement;
 - f) the duration or likely duration of the Engagement;
 - g) the minimum rate of Remuneration, expenses and any other benefits that would be offered:
 - h) the intervals of payment of Remuneration; and
 - the length of notice that the Candidate would be entitled to give and receive to terminate their employment with the Client.

7 CONFIDENTIALITY AND DATA PROTECTION

7.1 In respect of any personal data (as defined in the Data Protection Act 1998 ("DPA") provided or made available to the Client by the Agency in connection with these Terms, the Agency shall:



a) process the personal data only to the extent, and in such a manner, as is necessary for the purposes contemplated by these Terms;

- b) process the personal data only in accordance with the Agency's instructions from time to time;
- take appropriate technical and organisational measures against the unauthorised or unlawful processing of the personal data and against the accidental loss or destruction of, or damage to, personal data to ensure the Agency's compliance with its obligations under the DPA; and
- d) not transfer the personal data outside of the European Economic Area or to any third party without obtaining prior written consent from the Agency.
- 7.2 The Client shall, upon deciding not to Engage the Candidate, or (as applicable) upon the expiry of the period of 12 calendar month period referred to in clause 3.2, destroy all personal data belonging to the Agency (and all copies thereof) in its possession or control.
- 7.3 In addition, information relating to the Agency's business which is capable of being confidential must be kept confidential and not divulged to any third party, except information which is in the public domain.

8 LIABILITY

The Agency shall not be liable under any circumstances for any loss, expense, damage, delay, costs or compensation (whether direct, indirect or consequential) which may be suffered or incurred by the Client arising from or in any way connected with the Agency seeking a Candidate for the Client or from the Introduction to or Engagement of any Candidate by the Client or from the failure of the Agency to introduce any Candidate. For the avoidance of doubt, the Agency does not exclude liability for death or personal injury arising from its own negligence or for any other loss which it is not permitted to exclude under law.

9 NOTICES

All notices which are required to be given in accordance with this Agreement shall be in writing and may be delivered personally or by first class prepaid post to the registered office of the party upon whom the notice is to be served or any other address that the party has notified the other party in writing, by email or facsimile transmission. Any such notice shall be deemed to have been served: if by hand when delivered, if by first class post 48 hours following posting and if by email or facsimile transmission, when that email or facsimile is sent.

10 SEVERABILITY

- a) If any of these Terms is at any time held by any jurisdiction to be void, invalid or unenforceable, then it shall be treated as changed or reduced, only to the extent minimally necessary to bring it within the laws of that jurisdiction and to prevent it from being void, invalid or unenforceable and it shall be binding in that changed or reduced form.
- b) Subject to paragraph 10.a) above, each provision shall be interpreted as severable and shall not in any way affect any other of these Terms.

11 GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

These Terms are governed by the law of England & Wales and are subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of England & Wales.



CLIENT TERMS OF BUSINESS FOR THE INTRODUCTION OF CONTRACT STAFF

1. **DEFINITIONS**

1.1. In these Terms of Business the following definitions apply:-

"Project" means the Services to be performed by the Service Provider Personnel for

the Client for a period of time during which the Service Provider is supplied by

the Employment Business to provide the Services to the Client;

"Services" means the services which the Client has instructed the Employment Business

to supply a service provider to provide, as specified in the Schedule;

"Client" means the person, firm or corporate body detailed in the Schedule, together

with any associate of that person, firm or corporate body as defined by section 1152 of the Companies Act 2006, requiring the services of the Service

Provider:

"Conduct Regulations" means the Conduct of Employment Agencies and Employment Business

Regulations 2003;

"Employment Business" Searchability (NS&D) Limited, Registered Company No. 13926169, Booth

Street Chambers, Ashton Under Lyne, Lancs, OL6 7LQ ("the Agency");

"Service Provider" means the limited company* Introduced to the Client by the Employment

Business to carry out a Project (and save where otherwise indicated, includes any Service Provider Personnel and any third party to whom the provision of the Services is assigned or sublet with the prior approval of the Client);

*Note: this can include composite companies

"Service Provider Personnel" means any officer, employee or representative of the Service Provider

Introduced or supplied by the Employment Business to the Client to provide

the Services;

"Engagement" means any employment or use of the Service Provider's services or the

services of any Service Provider Personnel by the Client (or by any third party to whom the Client has Introduced the same), whether under a contract of service or for services, an agency, licence, franchise or partnership arrangement or any other engagement, or through another employment business, and in any case whether paid or unpaid, including (without limitation) for any follow up work arising out of or relating to the Project.

"Engaged" shall be construed accordingly;

"Deemed Employment

Engagement"

means a Project to which Off-Payroll applies;

"Off-Payroll" means amendments to Chapter 8; and Chapter 10, Part 2 of Income Tax

(Earnings and Pensions) Act 2003;

"Introduction" means (i) the Client's interview of an officer, employee or representative of the

Service Provider, in person or by telephone, following the Client's instruction to the Employment Business to supply a service provider where the same is subsequently Engaged (whether or not the Employment Business is the effective cause of the Engagement) and/or (ii) the provision to the Client, directly or indirectly, of information which identifies the Service Provider or the Service Provider Personnel where the same is subsequently Engaged (whether or not the Employment Business is the effective cause of the

Engagement) and/or (iii) the provision by the Client to a third party, directly or indirectly, of information identifying the Service Provider or Service Provider



Personnel where the same is subsequently Engaged (whether or not the Client is the effective cause of the Engagement). "Introduced" shall be construed accordingly:

"Relevant Period"

means the period of 12 months from the latest to occur of: (i) the Client's interview of an officer, employee, or representative of the Service Provider, in person or by telephone, following the Client's instruction to the Employment Business to supply a service provider; (ii) the passing to the Client, directly or indirectly, of information which identifies the Service Provider or the Service Provider Personnel; (iii) the last discussion between the Employment Business and the Client relating to the Service Provider Personnel; and (iv) the rejection by the Client of the Service Provider Personnel;

"Schedule"

means the written confirmation referred to in Clause 3.1 below.

- 1.2. Unless the context otherwise requires, references to the singular include the plural and references to the masculine include the feminine and vice versa.
- 1.3. The headings contained in these Terms are for convenience only and do not affect their interpretation.

2. THE CONTRACT

- 2.1. These Terms, together with any applicable Schedule, constitute the contract between the Employment Business and the Client for the supply of Services by the Employment Business to the Client ("Contract") and these Terms are deemed to be accepted by the Client by virtue of its request for, interview with or Engagement of a Service Provider or any Service Provider Personnel or the passing of information about the Service Provider or any Service Provider Personnel to any third party following an Introduction.
- 2.2. Unless otherwise agreed in writing by a Director of the Employment Business, these Terms prevail over any terms of business or purchase conditions proffered by the Client.
- 2.3. No variation or alteration of these Terms shall be valid unless approved by an authorised representative of the Employment Business in writing. The details of any variation to the Terms shall be notified to the Client in writing by the Employment Business as soon as reasonably practicable and such document shall confirm the date upon which the varied terms are to take effect.

3. CONFIRMATION OF PROJECTS

- 3.1. Prior to the commencement of the Project, or if this is not practical, upon commencement of the Project, the Employment Business will send to the Client written confirmation of the Project specifying the duration of the Project, the identity of the Service Provider, the fee payable to the Employment Business together with such disbursements as may have been agreed, notice period to terminate the Contract, the intervals at which invoices shall be rendered to the Client by the Employment Business, whether Off-Payroll applies to the Client, including if it is a medium or large entity and has a UK connection (in accordance with Off-Payroll), and any other relevant information ("the Schedule").
- 3.2. The Client acknowledges that, unless otherwise agreed in writing, the Service Provider and Service Provider Personnel carrying out the Project have given notice to Opt Out pursuant to Regulation 32 of the Conduct Regulations and further that any person to whom the performance of the Services has been assigned or sub-contracted has opted out of the Conduct Regulations and that none of the Regulations applies to the Project.
- 3.3. Where the Project is subject to Off-Payroll:
 - 3.3.1.the Client undertakes and agrees to comply with all its obligations under Off-Payroll, including:
 - (a) prior to the commencement of the Project, to use reasonable care to assess the working practices of the Services to be provided during the Project and to provide the Employment



Business with written confirmation of whether or not the Project is a Deemed Employment Engagement (the "Client's Status Determination");

- (b) to notify the Service Provider of the Client's Status Determination;
- (c) to provide any information reasonably requested at any time by the Employment Business, promptly following any such request, in order to assist the Employment Business to comply with its own obligations under Off-Payroll; and
- (d) to provide a status disagreement process in relation to the Client's Status Determination and to use its best endeavours to resolve any such disagreements equitably;
- 3.3.2.the Client undertakes and agrees to notify the Employment Business immediately in the event of any changes to the information provided by it under clause 3.3.1 that occur during the term of the Project; and
- 3.3.3.in the event that the Client's Status Determination is provided after the commencement of the Project or changes during the term of the Project, the Client acknowledges and accepts that the Employment Business may vary the fee payable to the Employment Business and the nature of the Services and that the Employment Business has the right to terminate with immediate effect pursuant to Clause 12.4.3.

4. PERFORMANCE OF SERVICES

- 4.1. The Employment Business shall provide the Service Provider to the Client to complete the Project, subject to these Terms. The Service Provider is engaged by the Employment Business under a contract for services. The Services of the Service Provider shall be provided to the Client for the period of the Project (as set out in the Schedule).
- 4.2. It is the Client's responsibility to specify its requirements in time frames and provide all information to the Service Provider and to liaise with the Service Provider to ensure the Service Provider is providing the Services as detailed within the Schedule and to the Client's satisfaction. Such service reviews should be conducted prior to authorising worksheets, which will commit the Client to settle the Employment Business's invoices relating to such worksheets. The Client shall, at its own expense, provide the Service Provider with all documents or other materials and data or other information necessary for the completion of the Project. The Service Provider shall use its own equipment where appropriate.
- 4.3. The Client is to liaise with the Service Provider about the Service Provider place of work and the material to be utilised for the completion of the Project. The Client shall ensure the Service Provider Personnel are accorded sufficient access to any of the Client's premises, information, data or personnel and use of any equipment, which is reasonably necessary for the completion of the Project. While the Service Provider is working at the Client's premises it must be provided with a suitable place of work and such materials in a good condition and sufficient for the purpose for which they are required and the Client should ensure that Service Provider Personnel abide by the rules and regulations of the Client's site.
- 4.4. Whilst the Service Provider Personnel are working at the Client's premises the Client shall ensure that the statutory health and safety standards are observed in relation to the Service Provider Personnel.
- 4.5. The Employment Business shall use its reasonable endeavours to ensure that the Service Provider is suitable to carry out the Services with reasonable skill and care and in this regard has made reasonable enquiries of the Service Provider concerning suitability and technical competence. The Employment Business does not test the Service Provider's technical skills and it is for the Client to satisfy itself as to the Service Provider's overall capability to complete the Project when meeting the Service Provider and/or during the first week of the commencement of the Project.
- 4.6. The Client should notify any complaints concerning the Service Provider's performance promptly to the Employment Business.

5. CHARGES



5.1 The Client agrees to pay the charges of the Employment Business as notified at the commencement of the Project and which may be varied from time to time by the Employment Business during the Project (including in order to comply with Off-Payroll). The charges are comprised mainly of the Service Provider's fees but also include the Employment Business's fees, and any travel, hotel or other disbursements as may have been agreed in writing with the Client. VAT is payable on the entirety of these charges.

- 5.2 The charges will be invoiced to the Client on a weekly basis and are payable within 7 days, unless otherwise specified in the Schedule. The Employment Business reserves the right to charge interest on invoiced amounts unpaid for more than 7 days at the rate of 1.5% per calendar month or part thereof on overdue payments.
- 5.3 The Employment Business reserves the right to withdraw the Services of the Service Provider if payment of its invoices are not made within the 7 day period as set out above or within such other time as may be specified in the Schedule.
- 5.4 Upon the expiry or the termination of the Contract, for whatever reason, payment of any outstanding invoices will become payable with immediate effect.

6. CLIENT'S OBLIGATIONS

- 6.1 Where the Client instructs the Employment Business to retain a Service Provider, the Employment Business will do so and there will be no direct contractual link between the Client and the Service Provider.
- 6.2 Throughout the Project, the Client will provide the Service Provider with sufficient instructions and facilities or access to facilities and equipment and will provide all other reasonable assistance to enable the Service Provider and the Service Provider Personnel to adequately perform their obligations under the Project.
- 6.3 Where a Service Provider has been retained by the Employment Business and deployed with the Client, the Client shall:
 - 6.3.1 be responsible for monitoring the Service Provider's performance of the Project and for reporting any shortcomings to the Employment Business;
 - 6.3.2 agree and sign weekly worksheets provided by the Service Provider as a record of the work done by the Service Provider and the Client's acceptance of that work;
 - 6.3.3 promptly pay each invoice submitted by the Employment Business which is based on the agreed worksheets and calculated according to the Project;
 - 6.3.4 be responsible for arranging, maintaining at all times and paying when due the relevant premiums so that the Client has adequate and valid insurance cover for the duration of the Contract for any injuries and loss of or damage to property suffered by the Service Provider and Service Provider Personnel, and for any claims by the Client's clients resulting from acts or omissions of the Service Provider or Service Provider Personnel, in the course of providing the Services.
- 6.4 The Client shall ensure that the Client and the Client's staff and premises comply with all relevant legislation or Regulations, Statutory Instruments, orders or Rule of Law relating to health and safety and related matters and shall ensure that the Service Provider and Service Provider Personnel are provided with a safe working environment. In this context, the Client shall ensure that the Service Provider is not prevented from complying with any relevant legislation or regulation.
- 6.5 The Client accepts that the Service Provider Personnel may have other commitments while performing the agreed Project and provided that:
 - 6.5.1 the Service Provider gives the Client reasonable notice; and
 - 6.5.2 the absence of the Service Provider Personnel does not interfere with the performance of the Project



or with any timetable set out in the Project or as agreed between the Client and the Service Provider; or

- 6.5.3 the Service Provider offers a satisfactory substitute in accordance with Clause 6.6 below, who will continue with the Project during the Service Provider's absence, then the Client will not report the Service Provider's action to the Employment Business or require the Employment Business to take action under Clause 7 below.
- 6.6 The Client acknowledges that the Service Provider has the right to supply one or more substitutes of equivalent expertise to work in place of the original personnel. The Client has the right to refuse to accept the substitute personnel if, in the view of the Client (acting reasonably), the substitute personnel have insufficient qualifications or experience. Where substitution occurs, the other terms and conditions of the Contract, and in particular (but not limited to) the agreed sum and the timetable of the Project, will remain unchanged, unless otherwise agreed by both parties in writing.
- 6.7 In the event that the Service Provider cannot provide either the original personnel or acceptable substitute personnel, the Client is entitled (subject to the terms set out in the schedule) to terminate the Project upon 7 days written notice.
- 6.8 The Client shall not take on any direct control over or responsibility for the Service Provider Personnel. In particular, the Client acknowledges that the Service Provider Personnel are professionals who will use their own initiative as to the manner in which the Services are delivered and will not be subject to, or to the right of, supervision, direction or control as to the manner in which they render those Services.

7. VERIFICATION OF EXECUTION OF THE SERVICES

- 7.1 At the end of each week of the Project (or at the end of the Project where the Project is for a period of less than one week or is completed or finished before the end of a week) the Client shall verify the execution of the Services provided by the Service Provider by signature of a worksheet provided to the Service Provider for this purpose. The Employment Business shall retain one copy of the worksheet to keep for its own record.
- 7.2 Verification of the execution of the Services by the Client constitutes acceptance that the Service Provider's services have been provided satisfactorily and in accordance with the Contract. Failure to verify execution in writing does not affect the Client's obligation to pay the charges in respect of the work done.

8. REMUNERATION AND INDEMNITY

- 8.1 The Employment Business is responsible for paying the Service Provider's fees and for deducting any sums as may be required by law and under no circumstances should the Client make payment to the Service Provider directly for work completed as set out in the signed worksheets.
 - 8.2 The Client shall indemnify the Employment Business against any and all liability to account for deductions of income tax and/or employee National Insurance Contributions, or payment of employer National Insurance Contributions and/or Apprenticeship Levy (together in each case with any associated interest and/or penalties), or any other similar contributions arising from or due in connection with either the performance of the Services or any payment or benefit received by the Service Provider or the Service Provider Personnel (as applicable) in respect of the Services which arises out of:
 - 8.2.1 a failure by the Client to comply with any of its obligations under Off-Payroll, including a failure to comply with any of its obligations under Clauses 3.3.1 or 3.3.2; or
 - 8.2.2 the Client's Status Determination being held by any relevant authority to be incorrect.
- 8.3 The Client and the Employment Business agree that any authorised expenses incurred by the Service Provider or Service Provider Personnel pursuant to carrying out the Services, including without limitation, accommodation charges, meals and telephone services, travel expenses are chargeable by the Employment Business to the Client upon receipt of an authorised claim form and supporting



documentation and are subject to a 5% administration fee to be charged by the Employment Business to the Client.

9. INTRODUCTION FEES

- 9.1 Subject to Clause 9.2, (i) the direct and/or indirect Engagement by the Client of the Service Provider or any Service Provider Personnel subsequent to an Introduction by or through the Employment Business (whether directly or indirectly and whether or not the Employment Business is the effective cause of the Engagement), or (ii) the direct and/or indirect Engagement by a third party subsequent to an Introduction by the Client of the Service Provider or any Service Provider Personnel to that third party (whether directly or indirectly and whether or not the Client is the effective cause of the Engagement) renders the Client subject to the payment of an introduction fee calculated as follows:
 - 9.1.1 where the Engagement is an employment relationship or other use of the Service Provider or Service Provider Personnel's services pursuant to which the Service Provider or Service Provider Personnel is entitled to an annual salary, or to a pro-rata salary if the Engagement is for less than 12 months, the introduction fee shall be:
 - (e) if the engagement is for 12 months or more, 30% of the annual salary payable to the Service Provider or Service Provider Personnel in respect of the first 12 months of the Engagement; or
 - (f) where the Engagement is for less than 12 months, 30% of the annual salary that would have been payable in respect of the first 12 months of the Engagement had the Engagement been for a period of 12 months or more (calculated by dividing the amount to be paid by the number of days to be worked and multiplying by 365);
 - 9.1.2 where the remuneration for the Engagement is not based on an annual (or pro-rata) salary or where the annual salary or remuneration is not known, the introduction fee will be calculated by multiplying the hourly charge (where a day constitutes the equivalent of seven and a half hours) to the Client by the Employment Business for the Service Provider's or Service Provider Personnel's services by 375.

For the avoidance of doubt (and without limitation), the use by the Client of any social media or other internet or web-based technologies for the purposes of recruiting or satisfying itself as to the suitability of any Service Provider or Service Provider Personnel shall not affect the Client's obligation to pay the introduction fee where there has been an Introduction of the Service Provider or Service Provider Personnel by the Employment Agency.

- 9.2 The introduction fee will be payable pursuant to Clause 9.1 provided that the Engagement takes place within a period of 12 months from the termination of the Project for which the Service Provider or Service Provider Personnel was supplied, or if there was no supply, within the Relevant Period.
- 9.3 No refund of the introduction fee will be paid in the event that the Engagement subsequently terminates. VAT is payable in addition to any fee due.
- 9.4 Should the named Service Provider Personnel move employment and take up an Engagement with the named Client or with any third party to whom the Client has introduced such named Service Provider Personnel within 12 months of leaving the Service Provider, an introduction fee shall be payable, based on the calculation in Clause 9.1.

10. LIABILITY

10.1 Whilst every effort is made by the Employment Business to give satisfaction to the Client by ensuring reasonable standards of skills, integrity and reliability from each Service Provider and to provide the same in accordance with the Project details provided by the Client, no liability is accepted by the Employment Business nor any of the staff for any loss, expense, damage, costs or delay arising from the failure to provide a Service Provider for completion of the Project or from the negligence, dishonesty, misconduct or lack of skill of the Service Provider or Service Provider Personnel or if the Service Provider terminates the



Project for any reason. For the avoidance of doubt, the Employment Business does not exclude liability for death or personal injury arising from its own negligence.

- 10.2 For the avoidance of doubt, neither the Service Provider nor the Service Provider Personnel are under the supervision, direction or control of the Employment Business. The Client will comply in all respects with all relevant statutes, bye-laws and legal requirements, including maintaining any insurances required by law in respect of the Service Provider. Where the Services are performed on the Client's premises or the premises of the Client's client, the Client shall indemnify the Employment Business against any costs, claims, damages and expenses incurred by the Employment Business as a result of any breach of these Terms by the Client or any claims by the Service Provider Personnel arising from any injury or loss of or damage to property suffered by them whilst on the Client's or the Client's premises.
- 10.3 The Client acknowledges that the limitations and exclusions of the obligations and liabilities of the Employment Business set out under these Terms are reasonable and reflected in the charges payable to the Employment Business hereunder and shall accept risk and/or insure accordingly.

11. EMPLOYMENT BUSINESS'S OBLIGATIONS WHERE THE CLIENT IS DISSATISFIED

- 11.1 In the event that the Client is or becomes dissatisfied with the Service Provider or Service Provider Personnel the Client shall report details of its dissatisfaction in writing to the Employment Business forthwith.
- 11.2 In the event that the Client reports their dissatisfaction of a Service Provider or Service Provider Personnel, the Employment Business shall take whatever reasonable steps the Client requires to remedy the situation including (without limitation) terminating the Service Provider's agreement forthwith.

12. TERMINATION OF THE PROJECT

- 12.1 The Project shall commence on the date set out in the Schedule and shall continue until terminated in accordance with these Terms or by mutual consent.
- 12.2 The Client may terminate the Project by giving to the Employment Business the notice specified in the Schedule.
- 12.3 The Client may terminate the Project forthwith by notice in writing to the Employment Business where:
 - 12.3.1 the Service Provider has acted in breach of any statutory or other reasonable rules and regulations applicable to them while performing the services;
 - 12.3.2 the Client reasonably believes that the Service Provider has not observed any condition of confidentiality applicable to the Service Provider from time to time; or
 - 12.3.3 the Client finds the Service Provider and/or the Service Provider Personnel to be negligent, inefficient or technically incompetent or unsuitable for whatever reason.
- 12.4 The Employment Business may terminate the Project forthwith by notice in writing:-
 - 12.4.1 if the Client is in wilful or persistent breach of its obligations under these Terms;
 - 12.4.2 if the Client becomes bankrupt, or is unable to pay its debts as they fall due, or makes a proposal for or enters into any compromise or arrangement with any of its creditors, or a petition is filed, a notice is given, a resolution is passed, or an order is made, for or in connection with the winding up of the Client (save for the purposes of solvent reconstruction or amalgamation approved in advance in writing by the Employment Business), or an order is made for the appointment of an administrator or if an administrator is appointed over the Client, or a person becomes entitled to appoint a receiver over all or any of the assets of the Client or a receiver is appointed over all or any of the assets of the Client, or a creditor or encumbrancer of the Client attaches or takes



possession of, or a distress, execution, sequestration or other such process is levied or enforced on or sued against, the whole or any part of the Client's assets; or

- 12.4.3 where, in the opinion of the Employment Business, the Service Provider or the Service Provider Personnel (as applicable) is no longer suitable to provide the Services.
- 12.5 Either party may terminate the Project forthwith should the other party fail to comply with the provisions of Clause 11 above.
- 12.6 Should the Contract be terminated by either party, the Employment Business will have two weeks exclusive working time to replace the Service Provider.

13. RESTRICTION

13.1 The Client warrants and undertakes that the Client shall not, during the period of the Project, utilise the services of the Service Provider and/or the Service Provider Personnel other than in accordance with the terms of this Contract and via the Employment Business.

14. EMPLOYMENT BUSINESS'S AGREEMENT WITH SERVICE PROVIDER

- 14.1 The Employment Business shall conclude an agreement with each Service Provider selected by the Client, which reflects the terms of the Contract.
- 14.2 The Employment Business's agreement with the Service Provider shall include (without limitation):
 - 14.2.1 details of the Project, as provided to the Employment Business by the Client, including details of the Project which the Client requires to be completed and estimates of the numbers of staff in order for the Project to be satisfactorily completed;
 - 14.2.2 a clause transferring the ownership of any intellectual property rights of whatever nature and whether registered or not, which may be created by the Service Provider in the course of performing the Project, from the Service Provider and or Service Provider Personnel to the Client;
 - 14.2.3 a termination clause allowing the Employment Business to bring the Service Provider's contract to an end forthwith if the Client, in the Client's absolute discretion, requires it;
 - 14.2.4 a confidentiality clause in the form of Clause 16 below;
 - 14.2.5 a substitution clause in the form of Clause 6.6 above;
 - 14.2.6 a warranty from the Service Provider that it will, when utilising any of its own equipment or intellectual property in carrying out the engagement, ensure that any security requirements reasonably required by the Client are complied with.
- 14.3 While the Client accepts that the Service Provider is in business on its own account and therefore may be engaged by other parties simultaneously to the Service Provider's performance of the Project, the Employment Business shall ensure that nothing in the Employment Business's agreement with the Service Provider will prevent the Service Provider from effectively performing the Project.

15. LIMITATIONS

- 15.1 The Employment Business has selected the Service Provider for the Client on the basis of the details of the Project and the Service Provider's expertise. Therefore the Employment Business:
 - 15.1.1 is not and cannot be held responsible for the way in which the Service Provider chooses to fulfil the



Project; and

- 15.1.2 shall not be liable to the Client for the acts or omissions of the Service Provider.
- 15.2 The Employment Business has put forward the Service Provider for the Client's consideration in all good faith and therefore cannot be held responsible for any misrepresentations or misleading information provided by the Service Provider concerning the qualifications or experience of the Service Provider or its fitness or suitability for the proposed Project.
- 15.3 The Client will not hold the Employment Business responsible for any failure by the Service Provider to deliver according to the Project.
- 15.4 Except in respect of death or personal injury caused by the Employment Business's negligence, or as expressly agreed in writing between the parties, the Client accepts that the entire liability of the Employment Business under or in connection with the Contract shall not exceed £1,000.
- 15.5 In the circumstances, the parties agree that it is reasonable for the parties to agree that the Employment Business shall not be liable to the Client in respect of:
 - 15.5.1 any delay, loss, damage, costs, expenses or other claims for compensation arising from any information or instructions supplied by the Client to the Employment Business or the Service Provider which are incomplete, incorrect, inaccurate, illegible, out of sequence or in the wrong form, or arising from their late arrival or non-arrival, or any other fault of the Client;
 - 15.5.2 the Client making use of the Service Provider's services for any purpose not clearly disclosed to the Employment Business; or
 - 15.5.3 the Client allowing a third party the benefit of the services provided by the Service Provider;
 - 15.5.4 any loss of profit or any indirect, special or consequential loss, damage, costs, expenses or other claims, whether in contract, tort (including negligence of the Employment Business or Service Provider), misrepresentation (unless fraudulent), for breach of statutory duty, or otherwise, which arises out of or in connection with the performance of the Project by the Service Provider or its use by the Client.

16. CONFIDENTIALITY

- 16.1 Both parties will take all reasonable steps to ensure that any documents or other materials and data or other information which are supplied to the other party under the Contract and are clearly marked as confidential remain confidential to the parties. Such information will only be made available by the parties to those personnel who have a reasonable need to know of it and the documents or other materials and data or other information or copies thereof will not be made available to any third parties. Either party is entitled to demand the return of all copies of any such documents or other materials and data or other information within 7 days by giving the other party written notice.
- 16.2 This obligation of confidentiality will remain in force beyond the cessation or other termination of the Contract.
- 16.3 On the cessation or earlier termination of the Project, each party shall return to the other all documents or other material containing the confidential information.
- 16.4 This Clause shall not apply to any documents or other materials and data or other information which are already in the public domain at the time when they are provided by either party, and shall cease to apply where either party is required by law to make a disclosure or if at any time the information becomes public knowledge through no fault of the other party.
- 16.5 Both parties undertake that any information, which is received from the other party under the Contract, will



only be used for the purposes of the Contract.

17. GENERAL

- 17.1 The relationship between the parties is one of independent contractors and nothing contained in the Contract shall be construed as constituting or establishing any partnership or joint venture or relationship of employer and employee between the parties.
- 17.2 The Employment Business shall not be liable to the Client or be deemed to be in breach of the Contract by reason of any delay in performing, or any failure to perform, any of the Employment Business's obligations under the Contract, if the delay or failure was due to any cause beyond the Employment Business's reasonable control.
- 17.3 Both parties agree that these Terms are fair and reasonable in all the circumstances.
- 17.4 It is the Client's responsibility to ensure that all details of the Contract are correct and to accept the Schedule on the Employment Business (Searchability (NS&D) Limited) online portal before the Service Provider begins its placement with the Client. The Client will notify any issues regarding the Contract and the Employment Business before the Service Provider commences the Services. All issues must be resolved before the Service Provider commences work. If the Client does not raise any issues prior to the Service Provider commencing work, the Client shall be deemed to have agreed and accepted the terms of the Schedule.
- 17.5 If the Client fails to raise any objections or concerns in writing with regards to the Contract prior to the Service Provider commencing work under the Contract then the Client shall be deemed to have accepted the terms of the Contract.
- 17.6 Any issues regarding the Contract, which were known to the Client prior to commencement of the Contract, but not brought to the attention of the Employment Business in writing before the Service Provider began work, the Employment Business is not obliged to resolve.
- 17.7 These Terms and the Schedule contain the entire agreement between the parties and understanding between the parties and supersede all prior agreements, understandings and arrangements whether oral or written between the parties in respect of the subject matter of the Contract. The parties acknowledge that they have not entered into the Contract in reliance on any representation not expressly set out in the Contract and neither party shall be liable in respect of any representation made prior to and not contained in the Contract unless it was made fraudulently.
- 17.8 a) If any provision or part-provision of these Terms of Business is at any time held by any jurisdiction to be void, invalid or unenforceable, then it shall be treated as changed or reduced, only to the extent minimally necessary to bring it within the laws of that jurisdiction and to prevent it from being void, invalid or unenforceable and it shall be binding in that changed or reduced form.
 - b) If such modification under Clause 17.8a) is not possible, the relevant provision or part-provision shall be deemed deleted. Any modification to or deletion of a provision or part-provision under this Clause 17.8 shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the rest of these Terms of Business.

18. LAW

18.1 These Terms are governed by the law of England & Wales and are subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of England & Wales.